5,754,935  4,906,571

29.2 Amount recognised in other comprehensive income
Acturial (gain)/loss for the year  (3,554,897)  2,100,296

 (3,554,897)  2,100,296

29.3	 Messrs. Actuarial and Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd, Actuaries, carried out an actuarial valuation of the retirement benefit obligation
for Asia Asset Finance PLC as at 31st March, 2018. The valuation method used by the Actuary to value the liability is the ‘Projected Unit
Credit Actuarial Cost Method’ recommended by LKAS 19. Appropriate and compatible assumptions were used in determining the cost of
retirement benefits. The principal assumptions used are as follows:

 31.03.2018  31.03.2017
 Rs.  Rs.

Actuarial assumptions
Discount rate 10% 13%
Salary increment rate 6% 12%
Staff turnover 19% 15%
Retirement age   55 years 55 years
Mortality 67/70 Mortality Table (Institute of

Actuariaries, London)

Asia Asset Finance PLC
Annual Report 2017/18 163

29.4	 Sensitivity analysis

	 In order to illustrate the significance of the salary increment rates and discount rates assumed in the valuation, the sensitivity analysis is as
follows:

 31.03.2018  31.03.2017
 Rs.  Rs.

Discount rate
Effect on retirement benefit obligation due to 1% increase  19,357,822  17,933,521
Effect on retirement benefit obligation due to 1% decrease  20,788,828  19,703,155

Salary increment rate
Effect on retirement benefit obligation due to 1% increase  20,768,778  19,666,032
Effect on retirement benefit obligation due to 1% decrease  19,365,625  17,953,078

 31.03.2018  31.03.2017
 Number  Rs.  Number  Rs.

30. STATED  CAPITAL
30.1 Fully paid ordinary shares  839,207,833  1,388,935,273  839,207,833  1,388,935,273

30.1.1 Balance at the beginning of the year  839,207,833  1,388,935,273  839,207,833  1,388,935,273
Balance at the end of the year  839,207,833  1,388,935,273  839,207,833  1,388,935,273

30.2	 Rights of shareholders

	 The holders of ordinary shares confer their rights to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at
the meeting.

	 All shares rank equally with regard to the company’s residual assets.

 31.03.2018  31.03.2017
 Rs.  Rs.

31. STATUTORY RESERVE FUND AND OTHER RESERVES
Statutory reserve fund  65,386,917  56,347,669
General reserve  3,000,000  3,000,000

 68,386,917  59,347,669

31.1	 Statutory reserve fund

	 Statutory reserve fund is a capital reserve which contains profits transferred as required by Section 3 (b) (i) of Finance Companies (Capital